

No. 21-2116

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

MATT MARTORELLO,
Defendant-Appellant,

v.

LULA WILLIAMS, GLORIA TURNAGE, GEORGE HENGLE, DOWIN COFFY,
MARCELLA P. SINGH, Administrator of the Estate of Felix M. Gillison, Jr., on
behalf of themselves and all individuals similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia at Richmond
Case No. 3:17-cv-00461-REP (The Honorable Robert E. Payne)

REDACTED RESPONSE BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

KRISTI C. KELLY
ANDREW J. GUZZO
KELLY GUZZO PLC
3925 Chain Bridge Road, Suite 202
Fairfax, VA 22030
(703) 424-7571

MATTHEW W.H. WESSLER
GREGORY A. BECK
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
2001 K Street NW, Suite 850 North
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 888-1741
matt@guptawessler.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees
(additional counsel listed on following page)*

April 20, 2022

LEONARD A. BENNETT
CRAIG C. MARCHIANDO
CONSUMER LITIGATION ASSOCIATES,
P.C.
763 J. Clyde Morris Boulevard
Suite 1A
Newport News, VA 23601
(757) 930-3660

BETH E. TERRELL
ELIZABETH A. ADAMS
JENNIFER R. MURRAY
TERRELL MARSHALL LAW GROUP PLLC
936 North 35th Street, Suite 300
Seattle, WA 98103
(206) 816-6603

JAMES W. SPEER
VIRGINIA POVERTY LAW CENTER
919 East Main Street, Suite 610
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 782-9430

JOHN G. ALBANESE
ELEANOR M. DRAKE
BERGER & MONTAGUE, P.C.
1229 Tyler Street NE, Suite 205
Minneapolis, MN 55413
(612) 594-5997

MICHAEL A. CADDELL
CADDELL & CHAPMAN
628 East 9th Street
Houston, TX 77007
(713) 751-0400

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate disclosure statement	i
Table of authorities.....	iv
Introduction	1
Statement of the issues	4
Statement of the case	5
A. Factual background.....	5
B. Procedural history	13
Summary of the argument.....	17
Standard of review	20
Argument	21
I. The plaintiffs have not waived their right to bring a class action against Martorello.	21
A. The loan contract’s prohibited choice-of-law and choice- of-forum provisions renders the entire loan contract unenforceable.....	21
B. Martorello’s efforts to distinguish this Court’s decisions get him nowhere.	25
C. The contract’s plain language excludes Martorello.	32
II. The district court did not abuse its discretion in finding that common issues predominate over individual ones.	36
A. The plaintiffs’ claims are based on form contracts and common proof.....	36
B. The issues Martorello identifies have nothing to do with predominance.	37

C. Martorello’s arguments are contradicted by a mountain of evidence and by the district court’s finding that he is “not telling the truth.” 43

III. This Court’s mandate in *Williams* did not bind the district court to the record on the motion to dismiss. 46

Conclusion 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Bankers Insurance Group, Inc. v. Long</i> , 453 F.3d 623 (4th Cir. 2006).....	33
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013)	30
<i>Appalachian Regional Healthcare v. Cunningham</i> , 806 S.E.2d 380 (Va. 2017).....	34
<i>Berry v. Schulman</i> , 807 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Brice v. Plain Green, LLC</i> , 13 F.4th 823 (9th Cir. 2021)	22
<i>City of Chesapeake v. States Self-Insurers Risk Retention Group, Inc.</i> , 628 S.E.2d 539 (Va. 2006)	35
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Latusek</i> , 717 F. App'x 207 (4th Cir. 2018)	47
<i>CoreTel Virginia, LLC v. Verizon Virginia, LLC</i> , 808 F.3d 978 (4th Cir. 2015).....	46, 47
<i>Dickenson v. Tabb</i> , 156 S.E.2d 795 (Va. 1967)	39
<i>Dillon v. BMO Harris Bank, N.A.</i> , 856 F.3d 330 (4th Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 563 U.S. 804 (2011)	41
<i>Evanston Insurance Co. v. Cogswell Properties, LLC</i> , 683 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2012).....	30
<i>Gibbs v. Haynes Investments, LLC</i> , 967 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2020)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Gibbs v. Sequoia Capital Operations, LLC</i> , 966 F.3d 286 (4th Cir. 2020).....	16, 21, 27, 30
<i>Gibbs v. Stinson</i> , 2021 WL 4812451 (E.D. Va. Oct. 14, 2021)	25
<i>Gingras v. Think Finance, Inc.</i> , 922 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2019)	22, 25, 26
<i>Gross v. Shearson Lehman Brothers Holdings, Inc.</i> , 43 F. App'x 672 (4th Cir. 2002)	39
<i>Hayes v. Delbert Services Corp.</i> , 811 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2016).....	passim
<i>Hengle v. Treppa</i> , 19 F.4th 324 (4th Cir. 2021)	passim
<i>Hoxworth v. Blinder, Robinson Co., Inc.</i> , 903 F.2d 186 (3d Cir. 1990)	40
<i>Inetianbor v. Cashcall, Inc.</i> , 768 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 2014)	22
<i>Invention Submission Corp. v. Dudas</i> , 413 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2005).....	49
<i>Jackson v. Payday Financial, LLC</i> , 764 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2014)	22, 25
<i>Krakauer v. Dish Network, L.L.C.</i> , 925 F.3d 643 (4th Cir. 2019).....	37
<i>MacDonald v. Cashcall, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 5617511 (D.N.J. Oct. 31, 2019).....	25
<i>MacDonald v. Cashcall, Inc.</i> , 333 F.R.D. 331 (D.N.J. 2019)	37
<i>Macdonald v. Cashcall, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2018)	22

Maraschiello v. City of Buffalo Police Department,
709 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2013) 47

Monroe v. City of Charlottesville,
579 F.3d 380 (4th Cir. 2009)..... 47

National Coalition of 7-Eleven Franchisees v. The Southland Corp.,
210 F.3d 384 (9th Cir. 2010) 37

National Farmers Union Insurance Cos. v. Crow Tribe,
471 U.S. 845 (1985)..... 31

Officers for Justice v. Civil Services Commission,
688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 48

Otoe-Missouria Tribe v. N.Y. Department of Financial Services,
974 F. Supp. 2d 353 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 2013) 8

Parm v. National Bank of California, N.A.,
835 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2016) 22

Parnell v. Western Sky Financial, LLC,
664 F. App'x 841 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 22

Prado-Steiman ex rel. Prado v. Bush,
221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2000) 48

Reves v. Ernst & Young,
507 U.S. 170 (1993)..... 41

Sacred Heart Health Systems, Inc. v. Humana Military Healthcare Services, Inc.,
601 F.3d 1159 (11th Cir. 2010) 36

Salinas v. United States,
522 U.S. 52 (1997)..... 42

Salt Lake Tribune Publishing Co. v. Management Planning,
390 F.3d 684 (10th Cir. 2004) 30

Satterfield v. Simon & Schuster, Inc.,
569 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2009) 35

<i>Schleicher v. Wendt</i> , 618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010).....	41
<i>Sejman v. Warner-Lambert Co.</i> , 845 F.2d 66 (4th Cir. 1988)	49
<i>Smilow v. Southwest Bell Mobile Systems, Inc.</i> , 323 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 2003).....	37
<i>Thorn v. Jefferson-Pilot Life Insurance Co.</i> , 445 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2006)	48
<i>Transamerica Leasing, Inc. v. Institute of London Underwriters</i> , 430 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2005)	47
<i>United States v. Abu Ali</i> , 528 F.3d 210 (4th Cir. 2008).....	45
<i>United States v. Bennett</i> , 984 F.2d 597 (4th Cir. 1993).....	42
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 664 F.3d 456 (4th Cir. 2012).....	43, 45
<i>United States v. McHan</i> , 101 F.3d 1027 (4th Cir. 1996).....	39
<i>United States v. Moses</i> , 540 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2008).....	44, 45
<i>United States v. Patterson</i> , 957 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 2020)	45
<i>United States v. Ritchie</i> , 858 F.3d 201 (4th Cir. 2017).....	40
<i>United States v. Cornell</i> , 780 F.3d 616 (4th Cir. 2015)	42
<i>Volvo Trademark Holding Aktiebolaget v. Clark Machinery Co.</i> , 510 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2007).....	20

<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	17, 40
<i>Washington & Old Dominion Railway v. Westinghouse Electric & Manufacturing Co.</i> , 89 S.E. 131 (Va. 1916).....	36
<i>Williams v. Big Picture Loans, LLC</i> , 929 F.3d 170 (4th Cir. 2019)	14, 46, 47
<i>Williams v. Big Picture Loans, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 1983048 (E.D. Va. May 3, 2019)	9
<i>Williams v. Medley Opportunity Fund II, LP</i> , 965 F.3d 229 (3d Cir. 2020).....	22, 23

Statutes

Va. Code § 6.2-303(A)	5
Va. Code § 6.2-305	41
Va. Code § 6.2-306(A)	32

Other Authorities

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)	35
Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary (Online Ed. 2022)	35
Nathalie Martin & Joshua Swartz, <i>The Alliance Between Payday Lenders and Tribes: Are Both Tribal Sovereignty and Consumer Protection at Risk?</i> , 69 Wash. & Lee L. Review 751 (2012)	5

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(C).....	48
